

ERIK NASARENKO District Attorney

NEWS RELEASE

www.vcdistrictattorney.com

Twitter: @VenturaDAOffice Facebook: @VCDAoffice Instagram: @VCDAoffice

Contact: Howard Wise Approved: LOL

Title: Senior Deputy District Attorney Date: Wednesday, January 12, 2022

Telephone: (805) 232-3537 Release No.: 22-004

Email: Howard.Wise@Ventura.org

Registered Sex Offender Sentenced to Prison for Possessing Child Sexual Abuse Material

VENTURA, California – District Attorney Erik Nasarenko announced today that Anthony Allen (DOB 04/06/94), of Oxnard, was sentenced to four years in state prison for possessing child sexual abuse material (CSAM) at the time he was a registered sex offender.

On May 6, 2021, Allen's parole officer conducted a search of Allen's cellular phone and found CSAM on the device. A subsequent forensic search of the cellular phone revealed hundreds of images of children engaged in sexual conduct. At the time of the search, Allen was required to register as a sex offender due to two previous convictions for possessing CSAM.

This case was prosecuted by the District Attorney's Office Fraud and Technology Crimes Unit and investigated by the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Oxnard Police Department, and the Southern California High Tech Task Force.

###

The Ventura County District Attorney's Office is the public prosecutor for the county's 850,000 residents. The office employs approximately 290 employees including attorneys, investigators, victim advocates, and professional support staff who strive to seek justice, ensure public safety, and protect the rights of crime victims.